

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION**

BEBA LLC,
DEFI EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMIS-
SION; and GARY GENSLER, Commissioner
of the Securities and Exchange Commission, in
his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:24-cv-153-ADA-DTG

Judge Alan D. Albright

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background..... 2

Argument..... 9

 I. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged jurisdiction for the Declaratory Judgment Act claim. 10

 A. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged Beba’s standing. 10

 B. The DJA claim is ripe. 14

 C. Sovereign immunity does not bar the DJA claim. 17

 II. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged jurisdiction for the Administrative Procedure Act claim. 21

 A. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged Beba’s and DEF’s standing. 22

 B. The APA claim is ripe. 26

 C. Sovereign immunity does not bar the APA claim. 27

Conclusion..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Lab’s v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)27

Apter v. HHS,
80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023) 17, 18, 20

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 19, 20

Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)27, 28, 29

AT&T Corp. v. FCC,
349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 16

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 11

Barilla v. Houston,
13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021) 10, 13, 15

Beacon Theatres v. Westover,
359 U.S. 500 (1959) 10

Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. FRRRA,
972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....29

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) 22

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984) 17

Book People v. Wong,
692 F. Supp. 3d 660 (W.D. Tex. 2023)..... 21

Book People v. Wong,
91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) 11, 23, 25

Braidwood Mgmt. v. EEOC,
70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023) passim

Calderon v. Ashmus,
523 U.S. 740 (1998) 16

Career Colleges & Sch. of Tex. v. DOE,
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) 24

Chamber of Com. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17, 20

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA,
801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 28

Clinton v. N.Y.C.,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 23

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021) 23

Commerce v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019) 19, 24, 30

Contender Farms v. DOA,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) 10, 11, 14, 15

Crown Castle Fiber v. Pasadena,
76 F.4th 425 (5th Cir. 2023) 15

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) 13

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 20

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 24, 26

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022) 10

Franciscan All. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 12, 15

Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,
71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023) 15, 25

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) 11

Groome Resources v. Parish of Jefferson,
234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) 27

Gulfport Energy v. FERC,
41 F.4th 667 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 14, 16, 17, 26

Havens Realty v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)25

Hersh v. United States,
553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) 13

Hodl Law v. SEC,
2024 WL 3898607 (9th Cir. Aug. 22)..... 16

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Admins. of Tulane Educ. Fund,
500 U.S. 72 (1991).....20

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness v. Eaves,
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) 12

ISS v. SEC,
2024 WL 756783 (D.D.C. Feb. 23).....21

KBR v. Chevedden,
478 F. App’x 213 (5th Cir. 2012) (unpublished) 11

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)20

Lexmark Int’l, v. Static Control Components,
572 U.S. 118 (2014) 18, 24

Louisiana v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016)28

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....30

Lowe v. Ingalls Shipbuilding,
723 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1984) 19

Lujan v. DOW,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 22

Make the Road N.Y. v. Pompeo,
475 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y 2020)20

Mccall v. Dretke,
390 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2004) 16, 26

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007) 10, 14, 15, 16

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOD,
 583 U.S. 109 (2018)27

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
 105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024).....21

NICA v. Becerra,
 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024).....23, 24, 25

Oklevueha Native Am. Ch. of Haw. v. Holder,
 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)25

Pearson v. Holder,
 624 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2010)26

Phillips Petroleum v. Johnson,
 22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994)29

Poe v. Ullman,
 367 U.S. 497 (1961) 11

PSCU v. Wycoff,
 344 U.S. 237 (1952) 16

R.I.L.-R v. Johnson,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....29

Randell v. Johnson,
 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)26

Rest. L. Ctr. v. DOL,
 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)25

Roman Cos. v. Griffin,
 876 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1989) 9

Sackett v. EPA,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012)27

SBA List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 11

Seals v. McBee,
 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018) 12

SEC v. Dig. Licensing,
2024 WL 1157832 (D. Utah Mar. 18) 9

SEC v. Ripple Labs,
697 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 9

SEC v. W.J. Howey,
328 U.S. 293 (1946) 4, 8

Shell Offshore v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) 28

Spokeo v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 10

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 13

Sutton v. United States,
819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987) 19

Teva Pharms. v. Sebelius,
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 13

Texas v. Biden,
694 F. Supp. 3d 851 (S.D. Tex. 2023)..... 20

Texas v. NRC,
78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023) 21

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 26

Velesaca v. Decker,
458 F. Supp 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 30

Venetian Casino Resort v. EEOC,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 28, 30

W&T Offshore v. Bernhardt,
946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019) 29

Walmart v. DOJ,
21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021) 15, 16

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 17, 27, 29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §77a et seq..... 19, 22

15 U.S.C. §77b et seq.22

15 U.S.C. §77b(a)(1) 4, 15

15 U.S.C. §77e..... 8, 16

28 U.S.C. §2201(a) 9

5 U.S.C. §551(13)..... 17, 18

5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2).....19

5 U.S.C. §702.....passim

5 U.S.C. §704..... 17, 27

Other Authorities

About Us, Beba,
 bebacollection.com/pages/about-us 3

Beba Collection, Beba,
 art.bebacollection.com 3

Compl., *SEC v. Binance*,
 No. 1:23-cv-01599 (D.D.C. Jun. 5, 2023), ECF No. 1 7

Compl., *SEC v. Coinbase*,
 No. 1:23-cv-4738 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2023), ECF No. 1 7

Compl., *SEC v. Hydrogen*,
 No. 1:22-cv-08284 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2022), ECF No. 3..... 8, 11

Compl., *SEC v. Payward*,
 No. 3:23-cv-06003 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2023), ECF No. 1. 7

Compl., *SEC v. Sun*,
 No. 1:23-cv-02433 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2023), ECF No. 1..... 8

Compl., *SEC v. Wahi*,
 No. 2:22-cv-1009 (W.D. Wash.), ECF No. 1 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C).....21

Framework for “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets,
 SEC.gov (Apr. 3, 2019), perma.cc/9SNP-KN3A.....5, 8, 18, 21

Gensler, *Lecture Transcript: Blockchain and Money: Session 17: Secondary Markets and Crypto-Exchanges*, MIT (Fall 2018), perma.cc/BYW8-4PVF 5, 22, 29

Gensler, *Remarks Before the Aspen Security Forum*, SEC.gov (Aug. 3, 2021), perma.cc/2UPR-WNA9 5

Hinman, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)*, SEC.gov (June 14, 2018), perma.cc/TD7R-7C7S 5, 21, 28

Judgment, *SEC v. Hydrogen*, No. 1:22-cv-08284 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2023), ECF No. 20 8, 12

Khardori, *Can Gary Gensler Survive Crypto Winter?*, N.Y. Mag. (Feb. 23, 2023), perma.cc/7ZDZ-VN68 6, 22, 29

Letter from Reps. Emmer & McHenry to Chair Gensler (Sept. 17, 2024), perma.cc/ZWM8-YFQA 9

Ligon, *DeFi Exchange Uniswap Receives Enforcement Notice From the SEC*, CoinDesk (Apr. 10, 2024), perma.cc/7XTC-B9NF 24

Mot. to Am. Compl., *SEC v. Binance*, No. 1:23-cv-1599 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2024), ECF No. 273-1 6

Order, *In re Tomahawk*, No. 10530 (S.E.C. Aug. 14, 2018), perma.cc/8B4Z-G4PH 18

Peirce, *Outdated: Remarks Before the Digital Assets at Duke Conference*, SEC.gov (Jan. 20, 2023), perma.cc/6PU7-HQXM 6

Peirce, *Overdue: Statement of Dissent on LBRY*, SEC.gov (Oct. 27, 2023), perma.cc/KM65-3PGS 8

Peirce, *Regulation: A View from Inside the Machine* (Feb. 8, 2019), perma.cc/V6N9-8ZJK 5

Pollard, *Tex. Republicans Want to Make the State the Center of the Cryptocurrency Universe*, Texas Trib. (Oct. 28, 2021), perma.cc/EC6U-NVRP 3

Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act: The DAO, SEC.gov (July 25, 2017), perma.cc/V8HV-7VZ8 5

SEC Comm’r Uyeda Remarks to the Council of Inst’l Investors, SEC.gov (Mar. 5, 2024), perma.cc/D2EJ-2MQJ 7

SEC Nearly Doubles Size of Enforcement’s Crypto Assets and Cyber Unit, SEC.gov (May 3, 2022), perma.cc/YAQ9-U2DV 7

SEC's Gensler: The 'Runway Is Getting Shorter' for Non-Compliant Crypto Firms,
Yahoo! News (Dec. 7, 2022), perma.cc/4YHE-XFAY 7

Speech: Kennedy and Crypto,
SEC.gov (Sept. 8, 2022), perma.cc/E3D5-QUBH 6, 12, 18, 22

Testimony of Chair Gary Gensler Before the U.S. House of Representatives Comm. on Fin. Servs.,
SEC.gov (Apr. 18, 2023), perma.cc/BM82-W6MX 18

UNI, CoinMarketCap,
perma.cc/WE4Y-VWQT 25
